

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X
	:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:
	:
v.	:
	:
ZVI GOFFER, et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

No. 10 Cr. 56 (RJS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT MICHAEL KIMELMAN
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2255
TO VACATE HIS CONVICTION AND SENTENCE**

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro
Daniel J. O'Neill
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
Telephone: (212) 257-4880
Facsimile: (212) 202-6417
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com
doneill@shapiroarato.com

Attorneys for Michael Kimelman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Indictment 2

 B. The Trial Evidence 3

 C. The Jury Instructions 5

 D. The Verdict, Kimelman’s Motions, and the Sentence..... 6

 E. The Direct Appeal 7

 F. The *Newman* Decision..... 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. KIMELMAN IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER SECTION 2255 IN
 LIGHT OF *NEWMAN* 11

 A. Under *Newman*, The Jury Instructions Violated The Constitution
 And Laws Of The United States 11

 B. The Error Was Not Harmless Because There Was No Evidence That Kimelman
 Knew Of Any Personal Benefit To The Ropes & Gray Attorneys..... 14

 II. KIMELMAN’S COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE 19

 III. THERE IS NO PROCEDURAL BAR TO THIS MOTION 23

 A. Any Procedural Default And Untimeliness Should Be Excused
 Because Kimelman Is Actually Innocent Under *Newman* 24

 B. Any Procedural Default Resulted from Kimelman’s Counsel’s Ineffectiveness..... 25

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bilzerian v. United States,
127 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 11, 12

Bing Yi Chen v. United States,
No. 12 CV 3904 DAB, 2013 WL 399226 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2013)..... 24

Bloomer v. United States,
162 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 19, 20, 25

Bousley v. United States,
523 U.S. 614 (1998)..... 12, 24, 25

Chiarella v. United States,
445 U.S. 222 (1980)..... 8

Davis v. United States,
417 U.S. 333 (1974)..... 11, 12, 14

Dirks v. SEC,
463 U.S. 646 (1983)..... 9, 20, 21, 22

Fernandez v. Smith,
558 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 14

Gonzalez v. United States,
722 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 20

Graziano v. United States,
83 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 10

Hernandez v. United States,
450 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (C.D. Cal. 2006) 20

Ingber v. Enzor,
841 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 24

Johnson v. Bellnier,
No. 09–CV–00381 (KAM) (RER), 2011 WL 3235708 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2011),
rev’d in part, 508 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2013) 24

Johnson v. United States,
313 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 11

Mayo v. Henderson,
 13 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 20, 22

McKee v. United States,
 167 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 20, 23

Peck v. United States,
 106 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 15

Petronio v. Walsh,
 736 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 24

Ramchair v. Conway,
 601 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 20, 23

Restrepo v. Kelly,
 178 F.3d 634 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 25

Rivas v. Fischer,
 No. 13-2974-pr, ---F.3d---, slip op. (2d Cir. Mar. 11, 2015) 11

Rivas v. Fischer,
 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23

Scanio v. United States,
 37 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 7

Schlup v. Delo,
 513 U.S. 298 (1995)..... 23, 24

SEC v. Obus,
 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 14, 22

State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.,
 592 F. Supp. 592 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 21

Strickland v. Washington,
 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 20

United States v. Becker,
 502 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 14

United States v. Conradt,
 No. 12 Cr. 887 (ALC), 2015 WL 480419 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2015)..... 14

United States v. D’Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 18

United States v. Ferrarini,
219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 19

United States v. Gaudin,
515 U.S. 506 (1995)..... 10, 12

United States v. Goffer,
721 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 3, 4, 7, 15, 16, 22

United States v. Kaplan,
490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 19

United States v. Lorenzo,
534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 14

United States v. Newman,
773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

United States v. Rajaratnam,
802 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 20, 22

United States v. Rodriguez,
983 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 19

United States v. Santoro,
647 F. Supp. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 1986),
rev’d, *United States v. Davidoff*, 845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 20

United States v. Whitman,
904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 21, 22

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... 12

Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... *passim*

Fifth Amendment..... 11

Sixth Amendment..... 11
